



RUSSIAN MARITIME REGISTER OF SHIPPING

CIRCULAR LETTER

No.381-13-1532c

dated 24.03.2021

Re:

amendments to the Rules for Technical Supervision during Construction of Ships and Manufacture of Materials and Products for Ships considering the experience of technical supervision

Item(s) of supervision:

material, product, activity, ship

Entry-into-force date:

01.05.2021

~~Valid till:~~

~~Validity period extended till:~~

~~Cancels / amends / adds Circular Letter No.~~

~~dated~~

Number of pages:

1+5

Appendices:

Appendix 1: information on amendments introduced by the Circular Letter

Appendix 2: text of amendments to Part I "General Regulations for Technical Supervision"

Director General

Konstantin G. Palnikov

Text of CL:

We hereby inform that the Rules for Technical Supervisions during Construction of Ships and Manufacture of Materials and Products for Ships shall be amended after re-publication in 2021 as specified in the Appendices to the Circular Letter.

It is necessary to do the following:

1. Bring the content of the Circular Letter to the notice of the RS surveyors, interested organizations and persons in the area of the RS Branch Offices' activity.
 2. Apply the provisions of the Circular Letter during review/approval of the technical documentation on equipment/products/machinery, and while performing technical supervision during manufacture of equipment/products/machinery, if the above services are requested on or after 01.05.2021.
-

List of the amended and/or introduced paras/chapters/sections:

Part I: paras 3.5, 9.3.5 and 9.3.12, Table 9.1.1, Appendix 1

Person in charge: Anatoly F. Remarchuk 381

+7 812 6050515

"Thesis" System No. 21-43982

**Information on amendments introduced by the Circular Letter
(for inclusion in the Revision History to the RS Publication)**

Nos.	Amended paras/chapters/sections	Information on amendments	Number and date of the Circular Letter	Entry-into-force date
1	Para 3.5	Requirements for the period of validity of the documents to be issued have been specified	381-13-1532c of 24.03.2021	01.05.2021
2	Table 9.1.1	Kinds of activity for codes 22001001 and 22021000MK have been specified	381-13-1532c of 24.03.2021	01.05.2021
3	Para 9.3.5	Requirements for the kind of activity with code 22005008 have been deleted	381-13-1532c of 24.03.2021	01.05.2021
4	Para 9.3.12	Kind of activity with code 22021000MK has been specified	381-13-1532c of 24.03.2021	01.05.2021
5	Appendix1	Requirements for survey of materials and products with codes 03060000, 06020200MK, 1104060, 11050000, 13121300, 13121400 — 13121420, 18020000, 19220000MK and 19220001MK have been specified. New items of technical supervision with codes 02150000MK — 02150002MK and 13400000 — 13413000, 17020400, 17020500MK, 17050210, 17060000, 17060100, 17060200 and 17060300 have been introduced. Codes 13121310 and 13121320 have been deleted	381-13-1532c of 24.03.2021	01.05.2021

RULES FOR TECHNICAL SUPERVISION DURING CONSTRUCTION OF SHIPS AND MANUFACTURE OF MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS FOR SHIPS, 2020,

ND No. 2-020101-130-E

PART I. GENERAL REGULATIONS FOR TECHNICAL SUPERVISION

3 SERVICES RENDERED IN TECHNICAL SUPERVISION DURING MANUFACTURE OF MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS. DOCUMENTS ISSUED

1 **Para 3.5.** The second paragraph is replaced by the following text:

"Validity of the CKK Certificate, Recognition Certificate for Manufacturer (СПИ), Recognition Certificate of Testing Laboratory (СПЛ), Recognition Certificate (СП) and Certificate of Firm Conformity (ССП) may be suspended for a period agreed upon with the firm, but not more than ninety (90) days from the specified date of endorsement of the certificate, provided:".

9 RECOGNITION OF SERVICE SUPPLIERS

2 **Table 9.1.1.** Kind of activity for **code 22001001** is replaced by the following text:

"Category I: thickness measurements under supervision of the RS surveyor on any ship types, other floating facilities (including floating docks, mobile offshore drilling units (MODUs), floating offshore oil-and-gas production units (FPU)) and fixed offshore platforms (FOPs) regardless of their gross tonnage".

3 **Table 9.1.1.** Kind of activity for **code 22021000MK** is replaced by the following text:

"Maintenance, thorough examination, operational testing, overhaul and repair of lifeboats, rescue boats, launching appliances and release gear carried out in accordance with regulation III/20 of SOLAS 74 as amended in compliance with IMO resolution MSC.402(96)/Corr.1 (Annex, Section 7)".

4 **Para 9.3.5** is replaced by the following text:

"9.3.5 Requirements for firms engaged in survey and maintenance of life-saving appliances (codes 22005001MK, 22005002, 22005003MK, 22005006MK, 22005007MK, 22005009 and 22005010MK)."

5 **Para 9.3.12** is replaced by the following text:

"9.3.12 Requirements for firms engaged in maintenance, thorough examination, operational testing, overhaul and repair of lifeboats, rescue boats, launching appliances and release gear carried out in accordance with regulation III/20 of SOLAS 74 as amended in compliance with IMO resolution MSC.402(96)/Corr.1 (Annex, Section 7) (code 22021000MK)."

NOMENCLATURE OF ITEMS OF THE REGISTER TECHNICAL SUPERVISION

6 **New code 02150000MK** is introduced reading as follows:

02150000MK	Survival kits:				
------------	----------------	--	--	--	--

7 **New code 02150001MK** is introduced reading as follows:

02150001MK	personal survival kits	1			
------------	------------------------	---	--	--	--

8 **New code 02150002MK** is introduced reading as follows:

02150002MK	group survival kits	1			
------------	---------------------	---	--	--	--

9 **Code 03060000** is replaced by the following text:

03060000	Arrangement and means of closure of openings in hull, superstructures and deckhouses in positions 1 and 2:				
----------	--	--	--	--	--

10 **Code 06020200MK** is replaced by the following text:

06020200MK	Deck coverings (linoleums, carpets, mastics, etc., excluding tile covering)	2			
------------	---	---	--	--	--

11 **Code 11040601** is replaced by the following text:

11040601	relays $I > 63$ A	3			
----------	-------------------	---	--	--	--

12 **Code 11050000** is replaced by the following text:

11050000	Electric drives for machinery referred to in codes 07000000, 09000000, 12000000, 14000000MK, 17000000, 18050000, 19000000MK:				
----------	--	--	--	--	--

13 **Code 13121300** is replaced by the following text:

13121300	Tubes and pipes for Class I and Class II boilers, heat exchangers and pressure vessels	1M			
----------	--	----	--	--	--

14 **Codes 13121310** and **13121320** are deleted.

15 **Codes 13121400, 13121410** and **13121420** are replaced by the following text:

13121400	Tubes and pipes for piping and special systems of MODU/FOP:				
13121410	Class I and II	1M			
13121420	Class III	1M			

16 **New codes 13400000, 13410000, 13411000, 13411100, 13411200, 13411300, 13412000** and **13413000** are introduced reading as follows:

13400000	Additive manufacturing products:				
13410000	Metal additive products:				
13411000	Steel:				
13411100	low-alloyed steel	4M			
13411200	alloy steel	4M			
13411300	corrosion-resistant steel	4M			
13412000	Titanium alloys	4M			
13413000	Non-ferrous metals	4M			

17 **New code 17020400** is introduced reading as follows:

17020400	Fittings of pipes and pipelines	3			
----------	---------------------------------	---	--	--	--

18 **New code 17020500MK** is introduced reading as follows:

17020500MK	Cargo filters and strainers	2			
------------	-----------------------------	---	--	--	--

19 **New code 17050210** is introduced reading as follows:

17050210	Condensers, separators, vaporizers, heat exchangers, receivers or other similar apparatus	4			
----------	---	---	--	--	--

20 **New codes 17060000, 17060100, 17060200 и 17060300** are introduced reading as follows:

"

17060000	Other constructions				
17060100	Cargo tank constructions except inner hull	5			
17060200	Constructions inside cargo tank including pump tower	5			
17060300	Vent mast constructions	5			

"

21 **Code 18020000** is replaced by the following text:

"

18020000	Nuclear reactors, steam generating blocks:	5			
----------	---	---	--	--	--

"

22 **Codes 19220000MK and 19220001MK.** In column 4 "COTO" is replaced by "COOT".